AIM Rules and was conditional on the approval of Shareholders at a General Meeting of the Company

which was duly passed on 6 January 2012.

Although the formal transfer of ENOR and the settlement of the transaction was formalised in April

2012, in the opinion of the Directors, the actual control over ENOR was lost in December 2011 when

Kemin agreed to formally withdraw all of its presence on ENOR’s board and relinquished its power to

cast the majority of votes at meetings of the Board. Consequently, Kemin no longer had the power to

govern the financial and operating policies of ENOR since December 2011 at which point ENOR was

no longer a subsidiary company of Kemin.

Following the re-statement the Group has not presented the financial position for the beginning of the

earliest prior period presented as it was not affected by the restatement.

Previously, the net assets of ENOR were treated as a disposal group at 31 December 2011 and the

reconciliation between the previously reported financial position as at 31 December 2011 and the

restated financial position are as follows:

 31 December

2011

Adjustment  31 December

2011

(restated)

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Current assets 37,310 (37,288) 22

Current liabilities  (49,340) 43,619 (5,721)

Net assets   (12,030) 6,331 (5,699)

Share capital  6,180 - 6,180

Share premium  27,890 - 27,890

Share-based payment reserve  340 - 340

Loan stock reserve   1,413 - 1,413

Currency translation reserve (1,641) 1,641 -

Retained earnings  (44,497) 2,975 (41,522)

 (10,315) 4,616 (5,699)

Non-controlling interest (NCI) (1,715) 1,715 -

Total equity and NCI (12,030) 6,331 (5,699)

The reconciliation between the previously reported financial results for the year ended 31 December

2011 and the restated financial results are as follows:

 Year ended

31 December

2011

Adjustment  Year ended

31 December

2011

(restated)

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Administration expenses  (872) - (872)

Operating loss (872) - (872)

Finance income – net 171 - 171

Loss before and after tax (701) - (701)

Loss on continuing operations  (701) - (701)

Loss on discontinued operations (27,998) 2,974 (25,024)

Total loss for the year  (28,699) 2,974 (25,725)

Going concern

As at 31 December 2012, the Company had cash on hand of £12,000 being the Company's only

asset.  At the reporting date the Group's liabilities exceeded its assets by £7,978,000.

On 4 February 2013 the Company entered into an agreement, as amended on 10 April 2013, with

Amrita Investment Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and ultimately

controlled by the Assaubayev family, for the provision of an unsecured £7,000,000 loan facility to be

applied toward the Group’s working capital requirements and the settlement of any KRMC debts.